Group’s financial statements and also discloses the new accounting policies that
have been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied
in prior periods.

The Group elected to adopt HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 without restating
comparatives. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new
impairment and revenue recognition rules are therefore not reflected in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are
recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1
January 2018.

ZHUHAI HOLDINGS INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED　INTERIM REPORT 201818

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

4	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.
The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Condensed consolidated
statement of financial position
(extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale investments 7,439 (7,439) – –
Financial assets at fair value
  through other comprehensive
  income – 7,439 – 7,439
Deferred tax assets 102,284 385 – 102,669

Current assets
Trade receivables 113,688 (1,539) – 112,149
Prepayments, deposits and other
  receivables 307,212 – 1,445 308,657

Current liabilities
Properties pre-sale proceeds received
  from customers 3,880,694 – (3,880,694) –
Deferred income, accrued liabilities
  and other payables 329,864 – (62,523) 267,341
Contract liabilities – – 3,943,217 3,943,217

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income, accrued liabilities
  and other payables 204,878 – (187,738) 17,140
Contract liabilities – – 187,738 187,738

Equity
Reserves 1,703,765 (832) 867 1,703,800

Non-controlling interests 1,164,490 (322) 578 1,164,746

INTERIM REPORT 2018　ZHUHAI HOLDINGS INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED 19

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

4	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and
hedge accounting.

The total impact on the Group’s retained profits due to classification and
measurement of financial instruments as at 1 January 2018 is as follows: